

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-10-137</u> Doc#2011 - 1213
Date 01/21/2011
01:04:02 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00 //

_D . C .

348147

AN ORDINANCE APPOPRIATING & ACCEPTING RESTITUTION AND GRANT FUNDS FROM VARIOUS ENTITIES FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City of Conway received funds in the amount of \$8500 from the County's General Improvement fund as part of the Central Arkansas Planning Development grant that was applied for on behalf of the Metro SWAT team and;

WHEREAS, the Conway Police Department has received restitution funds totaling \$21,825.79 from various sources for overtime duties performed by Officers and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall accept the donation proceeds (\$8500) and appropriate from the City's Donation revenue Account (01.909) to the Police Department's SWAT expenditure account (01.113.337).

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall accept restitution funds in the amount of \$21,825.79 from revenue account (01.944) and shall appropriate to the following Conway Police Department's salary accounts:

 113.111 Salaries
 \$2,068.45

 113.121 Overtime
 \$14,141.01

 113.162 FICA
 \$1,240.02

 113.164 LOPFI
 \$4,376.31

SECTION 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 28th day of December, 2010.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer